TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM726876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding LLC		04/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apogem Capital LLC, as Successor Agent
Street Address:	227 West Monroe Street
Internal Address:	suite 5400
City:	chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5319078	EXPERTS IN MOBILITY & ACCESSIBILITY SOLU		
Registration Number:	4604405	UNIVERSAL MOBILITY		
Registration Number:	4608447	APD		
Registration Number:	4524872	101 MOBILITY		
Registration Number:	4524873	YOUR FIRST COURSE IN MOBILITY SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	4524874			
Registration Number:	4488615	INDEPENDENCE IS MY CHOICE. FREEDOM IS MY		
Registration Number:	4599988	INDEPENDENCE IS MY CHOICE. FREEDOM IS MY		
Registration Number:	4488225	ROTATIONS		
Registration Number:	4595559	MOBILINK		
Registration Number:	4425001	101 MOBILITY		
Registration Number:	3701393	101 MOBILITY		
Registration Number:	4798083	HARMAR		
Registration Number:	4798084	Н		
Registration Number:	4092194	SIERRA		
Registration Number:	3997792	HIGHLANDER		
Registration Number:	3650749	PINNACLE		
Registration Number:	2628275	SUMMIT		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007717 FRAME: 0550

900693408

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2819168	DOCK 'N' LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3125778513

Email: gabriela.garcia@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Gabriela Garcia c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gabriela Garcia
SIGNATURE:	/Gabriela Garcia/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of April 1, 2022, is by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC (individually, "MCF"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and APOGEM CAPITAL LLC (individually, "Apogem"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, each of 101Mobility, LLC and Harmar Mobility, LLC, as "Grantor", and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") covering certain intellectual property set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement by and between MCF, as the Retiring Agent, and Apogem, as the Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signatures follow.)

US_152084756v1_214338-00668

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

RETIRING AGENT:

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

By: Apogem Capital LLC, its manager

Name: Patrick D. Koehl

Title: Director

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC

Name: Patrick D. Koehl

Title: Director

EXHIBIT A

Agreements

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2019 at Reel 6604, Frame 0068 (101Mobility, LLC).

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2019 at Reel 6604, Frame 0087 (Harmar Mobility, LLC).

Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2019 at Reel 048736, Frame 0596 (Harmar Mobility, LLC).

EXHIBIT B

Trademark Registrations

Trademarks

		Registration	Registration	
Owner	Mark	No.	Date	Jurisdiction
101Mobility, LLC	EXPERTS IN MOBILITY &	5319078	10/24/17	US
	ACCESSIBILITY			
	SOLUTIONS			
101Mobility, LLC	UNIVERSAL MOBILITY	4604405	9/16/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	APD	4608447	9/23/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	101 MOBILITY	4524872	5/6/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	YOUR FIRST COURSE IN	4524873	5/6/14	US
	MOBILITY SOLUTIONS			
101Mobility, LLC	Design Only	4524874	5/6/14	US
	O			
101Mobility, LLC	INDEPENDENCE IS MY CHOICE. FREEDOM IS MY DECISION. MOBILITY IS MY BUSINESS.	4488615	2/25/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	INDEPENDENCE IS MY CHOICE. FREEDOM IS MY DECISION. MOBILITY IS MY LIFE.	4599988	9/9/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	ROTATIONS	4488225	2/25/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	MOBILINK	4595559	9/2/14	US
101Mobility, LLC	101 MOBILITY	4425001	10/29/13	US
101Mobility, LLC	101 MOBILITY	3701393	10/27/09	US

		Registration	Registration	
Owner	Mark	No.	Date	Jurisdiction
Harmar Mobility, LLC	HARMAR	4798083	8/25/15	US
Harmar Mobility, LLC	\mathbf{H}	4798084	8/25/15	US
Harmar Mobility, LLC	SIERRA	4092194	1/24/12	US
Harmar Mobility, LLC	HIGHLANDER	3997792	7/19/11	US
Harmar Mobility, LLC	PINNACLE	3650749	7/7/09	US
Harmar Mobility, LLC	SUMMIT	2628275	10/1/02	US
Harmar Mobility, LLC	Harmar Mobility, LLC (as	2819168	3/2/04	US
	successor by merger to			
	Freedom Mobility, LLC)			

Registered Patents

Owner	Description	Registration No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Harmar Mobility, LLC	DEVICE FOR SECURING A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE TO A MOUNTING SURFACE	7431546	10/7/08	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	LIFT AND CARRIER ASSEMBLY FOR A PERSONAL-TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7396202	7/8/08	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	LIFTING DEVICE FOR A PERSONAL- TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7377740	5/27/08	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	ROLLER ASSEMBLY FOR A LIFTING DEVICE FOR A PERSONAL- TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE	7182319	2/27/07	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	DEVICE FOR SECURING A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE TO A MOUNTING SURFACE	7108466	9/19/06	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	DEVICE FOR SECURING A PERSONAL-TRANSPORT VEHICLE TO A LIFT AND CARRIER ASSEMBLY	6837666	1/4/05	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE LIFT	6830423	12/14/04	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	UNIVERSAL WHEELCHAIR LIFT AND RESTRAINT SYSTEM	6729827	5/4/04	U.S.
Harmar Mobility, LLC	LIFT FOR A PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE OR WHEELCHAIR	6726435	4/27/04	U.S.

Patent Applications

Owner	Description	Application No.	Application Date	Jurisdiction
Harmar Mobility, LLC	Pivoting System and Method for an	15/808,400	11/7/17	U.S.
	Electrical Device			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007717 FRAME: 0556

RECORDED: 05/10/2022